consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day;

(c) is the same as the average closing price of HK$18.413 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange for the last 20 consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading
Day; and

(d) represents a premium of approximately 3.91% over the average closing price of
approximately HK$17.72 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last 30
consecutive trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day.

The Subscription Price was determined with reference to the overall benefits of the Strategic
Investments and the prevailing market price of the Shares and was negotiated on an arm’s
length basis between the Group and the Alibaba Group. The Directors consider that the
Subscription Price is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

– 9 –

Shareholding Structure

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon completion of the Share Subscription:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Share

Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Qingdao Haier Investment Development
Co., Ltd. and subsidiary 346,364,000 13.49 346,364,000 13.22

Qingdao Haier Co., Ltd. 392,677,482 15.30 392,677,482 14.99
Haier Shareholdings (Hong Kong)
Limited 831,762,110 32.40 831,762,110 31.75

Alibaba SPV — — 52,389,996 2.00
Other public shareholders 996,306,223 38.81 996,306,223 38.03

Total 2,567,109,815 100.00 2,619,499,811 100.00

Note:

Haier Shareholdings (Hong Kong) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qingdao Haier Co., Ltd. Qingdao

Haier Co., Ltd. is a non-wholly owned subsidiary of Haier Group Corporation. Haier Group Corporation is acting

in concert with Qingdao Haier Investment and Development Co., Ltd..

(C) CONVERTIBLE AND EXCHANGEABLE BOND AGREEMENT

Date

6 December 2013

Parties

(i) the Company (as issuer); and

(ii) Alibaba SPV (as subscriber)

Principal Amount

The principal amount of the CEB is HK$1,316,036,039

Issue Price

100% of the principal amount of the CEB

– 10 –

Maturity Date

Unless previously redeemed, converted or purchased and cancelled, the Company shall redeem